Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	٦
Antares Capital Co	rporation, as Second	Lien Collateral Agent	08	3/10/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
Name:	Breeze-Torca Pro	Breeze-Torca Products, LLC			
Street Address:	2430 East Walto	n Blvd.			
City:	Auburn Hills				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48326	48326			
PROPERTY NUMB	I	Numbe			
[I				
[Туре	Numbe	ər		
Property	Туре 675		эr		
Property Patent Number:	Туре 675 65 ⁷	58501	ər		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type 675 65 ⁷ 643	9815	er		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 643 626 626	58501 9815 85565	er		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 643 643 626 615 615	58501 9815 35565 59524	Pr		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 643 643 643 643 645 645 645 645 645 645 645 645 645 645 645	58501 9815 35565 59524 99921	er		
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type 675 657 657 643 643 643 626 615 608 608 563	58501 9815 35565 59524 99921 39624	er		
Property Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 626 643 626 615 608 558 558	58501 9815 35565 59524 99921 39624 32513	er		
Property Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 643 644 643 645	58501 9815 35565 59524 99921 39624 32513 38680	9r		
Property Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 643 643 643 643 643 644 643 645	58501 9815 35565 59524 99921 39624 32513 38680 0158	Pr		
Property Patent Number:	Type 675 675 657 643 643 643 643 619 619 608 619 608 558 608 537 608 643 608 537 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 608 643 643 643 644 644 644 644 644 644	58501 9815 35565 59524 99921 39624 32513 38680 0158 3720	Pr		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(312)577-4565				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 3125778265 kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin 525 W Monroe Street Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		207170-171			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kristin Brozovic			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Breeze-Torca Patent Release2#page1.tif source=Breeze-Torca Patent Release2#page2.tif source=Breeze-Torca Patent Release2#page3.tif source=Breeze-Torca Patent Release2#page4.tif					

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 10, 2006, by ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Second Lien Collateral Agent ("Antares").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Antares and Breeze-Torca Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 27, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Antares in, among other things, the Patent (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Borrower to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and between Borrower and Antares, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 10, 2004, at Reel 015766, Frame 0018; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Antares release its security interest in the Patents and reassign the same to Borrower;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Antares hereby releases its security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:

(a) all patents, registered patents, patent applications, including, without limitation, the registered patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit <u>A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (iv) all of Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing registered patents and patent applications, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(iv) in this paragraph (a), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Released Patents");

(b) all rights under or interests in any patent license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those patent license agreements listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses; and

(c) all proceeds of the foregoing.

2. Antares hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Antares, all of Antares's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Antares has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Second Lien Collateral Agent

wan By: Brian E. Sommerfeld Duly Authorized Signatory Name: Title:

Patent Release and Reassignment-Breeze-Torca Products, LLC

PATENT REEL: 018087 FRAME: 0589

EXHIBIT A to Patent Release and Reassignment

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
6758501	Pipe Coupler	7/6/2002
6519815	Band Clamp	2/18/2003
6435565	Clamp for Closely Spaced Pipes	8/20/2002
6269524	Band Clamp	8/7/2001
6199921	Pipe Lap Joint with Bridged Slot	3/13/2001
6089624	Pipe Lap Joint with Improved Collapsible Slot	7/18/2000
5632513	Lap Joint between Flex Hose and Rigid Pipe	5/27/1997
5588680	Pipe Lap Joint with Improved Collapsible Sealing Zone	12/31/1996
5310158	Hanger Clamp Assembly	5/10/1994
4813720	Band Clamp with Improved Clamping Arrangement	3/21/1989
4660862	Pipe Lap Joint with Improved Pull- Apart Strength	4/28/1987
4629226	Pipe Lap Joint with Collapsible Sealing Zone and Bank Clamp	12/16/1986
4623164	Band Clamp for Axle Assembly and the like	11/18/1986

Patent Release and Reassignment-Breeze-Torca Products, LLC

> PATENT REEL: 018087 FRAME: 0590

RECORDED: 08/11/2006